

No. 16-1498

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,
PETITIONER

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
RACHEL HERON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	8
A. Article III of the 1855 Treaty does not exempt respondent from paying Washington’s motor-fuel tax.....	9
B. The decision below is in significant tension with decisions of the Ninth Circuit interpreting Article III of the 1855 Treaty	14
C. This Court’s review is warranted to correct the Washington Supreme Court’s determination that the 1855 Treaty exempts respondent from paying Washington’s motor-fuel tax.....	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	6, 9
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	9
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 14, 15, 18
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1542 (2015).....	6, 7, 17, 18
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	9, 16
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	3
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	3, 10, 11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006)	20
<i>Ramsey v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 812 (2003).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	12
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Stephens</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	3, 11
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	1, 9
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	9
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	12
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	4, 9, 11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	17
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997), aff'd <i>sub nom. Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2, 14, 15, 16

Treaties and statutes:

Treaty of June 9, 1855, between the United States and the Yakama Nation of Indians, art. III, 12 Stat. 952-953	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of June 11, 1855, between the United States and the Nez Percé Indians, art. III, 12 Stat. 958	21
Treaty of July 16, 1855, between the United States and the Flathead, Kootenay, and Upper Pend d' Oreilles Indians, art. III, 12 Stat. 976	21
Contraband Cigarette Trafficking Act, 18 U.S.C. 2342(a).....	15, 16

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.:	
(West 2012):	
§ 82.36.010(3).....	10
§ 82.36.010(4).....	10
§ 82.36.010(10).....	10
§ 82.36.010(12).....	2
§ 82.36.010(16).....	4
§ 82.36.020	2, 3
§ 82.36.020(1).....	10, 18
§ 82.36.020(2)(a)-(b)	3
§ 82.36.020(2)(a)-(c).....	10, 12
§ 82.36.020(2)(c).....	3, 10
§ 82.36.022	4, 13, 19, 20
§ 82.36.025	10
(West 2008):	
§ 82.38.020(4).....	10
§ 82.38.020(5).....	10
§ 82.38.020(12).....	2, 10
§ 82.38.030	2, 3, 10
§ 82.38.030(7).....	3, 10, 12
§ 82.38.030(7)(c).....	3, 10
§ 82.38.031	4, 13, 19, 20
